

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

GITANJALI DEANE and  
LISA POLYAK, et al.,

\*

\*

Plaintiffs,

\*

v.

\*

Case No. 24-C-04-005390

FRANK CONAWAY, et al.,

\*

Defendants

\*

\* \* \* \* \*

---

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* EQUALITY MARYLAND; AFL-CIO PRIDE AT WORK,  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA/MARYLAND CHAPTER; AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE'S  
MIDDLE ATLANTIC REGION; BALTIMORE BLACK GAY PRIDE; BALTIMORE PREVENTION  
COALITION; EMPOWERING NEW CONCEPTS/THE PORTAL; GAY FATHERS COALITION,  
BALTIMORE; GAY, LESBIAN, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER COMMUNITY CENTER OF  
BALTIMORE AND CENTRAL MARYLAND; MARYLAND ADAPT; MARYLAND LATINO  
COALITION FOR JUSTICE; MARYLAND LESBIAN AND GAY LAW ASSOCIATION; MARYLAND  
LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS; MARYLAND NOW; NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD-MARYLAND;  
PARENTS, FRIENDS AND FAMILY OF LESBIANS AND GAYS—METRO D.C., BALTIMORE,  
HOWARD COUNTY, BEL AIR/SUSQUEHANNA & WESTMINSTER/CARROLL COUNTY CHAPTERS;  
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER; JAMES & COLETTE ROBERTS; THE WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF  
MARYLAND, INC.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Marriage Laws in Maryland Have Evolved to Eliminate Past Discrimination and Inequalities Based on Religion, Race, and Gender.....	12
A. Maryland Has Eliminated Laws That Imposed Religious Barriers of Entry to Marriage.....	12
1. <i>Maryland's historical limitation on marriage to couples willing and able to wed in a religious ceremony has been eliminated.</i> .....	12
2. <i>Maryland courts adopted doctrines that ameliorated the discriminatory effects of the religious ceremony requirement.</i> .....	17
B. Historical Prohibitions on Interracial Marriages in Maryland Have Been Repealed. ....	20
1. <i>Maryland has overcome its discriminatory history of denying equal access to marriage on the basis of race.</i> .....	20
2. <i>Courts ultimately forced the rescission of miscegenation statutes, by holding the laws unconstitutional.</i> .....	22
C. Maryland Law Has Evolved to Guarantee Equal Rights for Women, Including the Legal Rights of Wives and Mothers.....	27
1. <i>Maryland has a constitutional commitment to end past gender discrimination against wives and mothers in the marriage relationship</i> .....	27
2. <i>Maryland courts have played a vital role in enforcing the equal rights of women in the marriage relationship</i> .....	30
II. The History of Marriage Laws in Maryland Provides a Path to Marriage Equality for Gays and Lesbians.....	32

A. Many States and Nations Are Moving Toward Marriage Equality for Gays and Lesbians .....32

B. Guaranteeing Equal Rights For Gays and Lesbians Is the Next Step In The Continuing Evolution of Marriage Laws in Maryland .....36

CONCLUSION .....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maryland Cases

*Bauder v. Blackiston*, 149 Md. 322, 131 A. 454 (1925)..... 17, 19

*Behr v. Behr*, 181 Md. 422, 30 A.2d 750 (1943)..... 17

*Blount v. Boston*, 315 Md. 360, 718 A.2d 1111 (1998)..... 31

*Boblitz v. Boblitz*, 296 Md. 242, 462 A.2d 506 (1983)..... 29

*Boswell v. Boswell*, 352 Md. 204, 721 A.2d 662 (1998)..... 38, 41

*Bozman v. Bozman*, 376 Md. 461, 830 A.2d 450 (2003)..... 29

*Butler v. Craig*, 2 H. & McH. 214 (1787) ..... 25

*Coleman v. State*, 37 Md. App. 322, 377 A.2d 553 (1977) ..... 30-31

*Condore v. Prince George’s County*, 289 Md. 516, 425 A.2d 1011 (1981) ..... 28, 31

*Denison v. Denison*, 35 Md. 361 (1872)..... 13, 17, 18, 19

*Eckstein v. Eckstein*, 38 Md. App. 506, 379 A.2d 757 (1978) ..... 31

*Feehley v. Feehley*, 129 Md. 565, 99 A. 663 (1916)..... 18, 19, 36

*Furstenburg v. Furstenburg*, 152 Md. 247, 136 A. 534 (1927) ..... 29

*Gestl v. Frederick*, 133 Md. App. 216, 754 A.2d 1087 (2000) ..... 39, 41

*Giffin v. Crane*, 351 Md. 133, 716 A.2d 1029 (1998)..... 30

*Henderson v. Henderson*, 199 Md. 449, 87 A.2d 403 (1952) ..... 13, 17, 18, 19, 26

*Jackson v. Jackson*, 82 Md. 17, 33 A. 317 (1895)..... 18, 19, 27

*Kemp v. Kemp*, 287 Md. 165, 411 A.2d 1028, (1980)..... 30

*Kline v. Ansell*, 287 Md. 585, 414 A.2d 929 (1980)..... 31

*Knapp v. Knapp*, 149 Md. 263, 131 A. 329 (1925)..... 17, 18, 19

*Lusby v. Lusby*, 283 Md. 334, 390 A.2d 77 (1978) ..... 29

<i>North v. North</i> , 102 Md. App. 1, 648 A.2d 1025 (1994).....	38-39
<i>Picarella v. Picarella</i> , 20 Md. App. 499, 316 A.2d 826 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Rand v. Rand</i> , 280 Md. 508, 374 A.2d 900 (1977).....	29-30
<i>Richardson v. Smith</i> , 80 Md. 89, 30 A. 568 (1894).....	17
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 132 Md. App. 99, 751 A.2d 9 (2000).....	39
<i>Schaffer v. Richardson's Estate</i> , 125 Md. 88, 93 A. 391 (1915) .....	18
<i>Schochet v. State</i> , 320 Md. 714, 580 A.2d 176 (1990).....	41
<i>Schroeder v. Broadfoot</i> , 142 Md. App. 569, 790 A.2d 773 (2002).....	31
<i>Sezzin v. Stark</i> , 187 Md. 241, 49 A.2d 742 (1946).....	28
<i>Shorter v. Rozier</i> , 3 H. & McH. 238 (1794) .....	25
<i>State of Maryland v. Shirley Ann Howard</i> , The Daily Record, April 22, 1957, at 3 .....	26
<i>Toogood v. Scott</i> , 2 H. & McH. 26 (1782) .....	25
<i>Tyma v. Montgomery County</i> , 369 Md. 497, 801 A.2d 148 (2002).....	40
<i>Williams v. Glendening</i> , No. 98036031, 1998 WL 965992 (Md. Cir. Ct. 1998) .....	40-41

#### **Federal Cases**

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	41
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 578 (2003).....	41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	23, 24
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	10

#### **Other State Cases**

<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998).....	33
---	----

<i>In re Coordination Proceeding, Special Title [Rule 1550(c)], Marriage Cases</i> , No. 4365, 2005 WL 583129 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2005) .....	33-34
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948) .....	22, 23
<i>Kerrigan v. State</i> , No. CV-044001813 (Conn. Super. Ct. filed Aug. 25, 2004) .....	33-34
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 87 Haw. 34, 950 P.2d 1234 (1997) .....	32
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993) .....	32
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003) .....	33-34
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , No. MER-L-15-03, 2003 WL 23191114 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2003) .....	33-34
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 794 N.Y.S. 2d 579 (Sup. Ct. 2005) .....	33-34
<i>Li v. State</i> , No. 0403-03057, 2004 WL 1258167 (Or. Cir. Ct. April 20, 2004), <i>reversed by Li v. State</i> , 338 Or. 376, 110 P.3d 91 (2005) .....	33-34
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999) .....	33
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , No. 04-2-04964-4, 2004 WL 1738447 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004) .....	33-34
<i>Castle v. State</i> , No. 04-2-00614-4, 2004 WL 1985215 (Wash. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2004) .....	33-34

#### **Cases from Other Countries**

<i>Halpern v. Attorney General</i> , (2003) 65 O.R. (4th) 161, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ontariocourts.on.ca/decisions/2003/june/halpernC39172.pdf">http://www.ontariocourts.on.ca/decisions/2003/june/halpernC39172.pdf</a> .....	35
<i>Reference re Same Sex Marriage</i> , 3 S.C.R. 698 (Can. 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lexum.umontreal.ca/csc-scc/en/pub/2004/vol3/index.html">http://www.lexum.umontreal.ca/csc-scc/en/pub/2004/vol3/index.html</a> .....	35
<i>Fourie v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> , No. 232/2003 (SA Nov. 30, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://wwwserver.law.wits.ac.za/sca/files/2322003/2322003.pdf">http://wwwserver.law.wits.ac.za/sca/files/2322003/2322003.pdf</a> .....	35

#### **Maryland Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials**

Md. Const. Decl. Rts. art. 46 .....	29
Md. Const. art. III, § 43 (1867) .....	28

Md. Const. art. III, § 49 (1864).....	14
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-201 (2004) .....	11, 27, 32
Md. Ann. Code art. 27 (1957)	
§ 398 .....	22
§ 416 .....	22, 26
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 493 (1939).....	22
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 365 (1924 & 1935 supp.).....	22
Md. Ann. Code art. 27 (1914)	
§ 330 .....	22
§ 370 .....	22
Md. Ann. Code art. 27 (1904)	
§ 305 .....	22
§ 337 .....	22
Md. Ann. Code art. 27 (1888)	
§ 200 .....	22
§ 218 .....	22
Md. Ann. Code art. 30 (1860)	
§§ 151-52 .....	21
§ 128 .....	21
Md. Ann. Code art. 49B, §§ 5, 8, 16, 22, 23 (2003).....	37
Md. Ann. Code art. 60, § 4 (1860).....	14
Md. Ann. Code art. 62, § 4 (1924 & 1935 Supp.) .....	15
Md. Ann. Code art. 72, § 113 (1879).....	22

2001 Md. Laws ch. 340 .....	37
1984 Md. Laws ch. 296, § 2 .....	15
1967 Md. Laws ch. 6, § 1 .....	24
1963 Md. Laws ch. 406, § 2 .....	14, 15
1927 Md. Laws ch. 380, § 4 .....	15
1898 Md. Laws ch. 457 .....	29
1892 Md. Laws ch. 267 .....	28
1884 Maryland Laws ch. 264 .....	22
1868 Md. Laws ch. 42, § 5 .....	14
1867 Md. Laws. ch. 423, § 9 .....	22
Md. Regs. Code (2004)	
tit. 1, § 01.1995.19A(11) .....	38
tit. 5, § 04.11.18A .....	38
tit. 5, § 05.02.14A .....	38
tit. 5, § 17.01.10A .....	38
tit. 7, §§ 05.03.09A(2), 05.03.15C(2) .....	39
tit. 10, § 18.06.03A .....	38
tit. 11, § 07.06.13 .....	38
tit. 14, § 29.04.09 .....	38
S.B. 796, 2005 Leg., 419th Sess. (Md. 2005).....	40
1 <i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly January 1637/8-September 1664</i> (William Hand Browne, ed., 1883) .....	20
2 <i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly, April 1666- June 1676</i> (William Hand Browne, ed., 1883) .....	13



7	<i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly, October 1678-November 1683</i> (William Hand Browne, ed., 1889).....	24
13	<i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly, April 1, 1684-June 9, 1692</i> (William Hand Browne, ed., 1894).....	21
24	<i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly April 26, 1700 – May 3, 1704</i> (William Hand Browne, ed., 1904) .....	13
33	<i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly May 28, 1717-April 22, 1720</i> (Clayton Colman Hall, ed., 1913) .....	13, 20, 21
102	<i>Archives of Maryland: Proceedings of the State Convention of Maryland to Frame a New Constitution</i> (Richard P. Bayly, ed., 1864).....	14, 16, 37
141	<i>Archives of Maryland: The General Public Statutory Law and Public Local Law of the State of Maryland</i> (Clement Dorsey, ed., 1840).....	13, 21

**Other State Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials**

	Alaska Const. art. I, § 25 (2004).....	33
	Haw. Const. art. I, § 23 (1993 & 2004 Supp.) .....	33
	Alaska Stat. § 47.24.016(a)(2) (2004) .....	34
	Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 36-843(A)(6), 36-3231(A)(4) (2003).....	34
	Cal. Fam. Code § 297 (1982 & 2005 Supp.) .....	34
	D.C. Code Ann. §§ 32-701 to -710 (2001).....	35
	Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 572C-1 to -7 (1993 & 2004 Supp.).....	34
	Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2710 (2004) .....	34
	N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:8A-1 to -12 (1996 & 2005 Supp.).....	34
	N.Y. Exec. Law § 354-b(2)(b)(i) (2001 & 2005 Supp.).....	34
	N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-q (2002 & 2005 Supp.) .....	34
	N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 4 (2005).....	34
	R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-12-1(3) (1997 & 2004 Supp.).....	34

Wash. Admin. Code § 182-12-119(1) (2004).....	34
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §§ 1201-07 (2004).....	33
2005 Conn. Acts. 10 § 14 .....	33

### Treatises and Law Reviews

E. Todd Bennett & James D. Milko, <i>Gay and Lesbian Rights in Family Law: A Demographic Inevitability</i> 35 Md. Bar J. 24 (2002) .....	42
Michael C. Falk, <i>Lost in the Language: The Conflict Between the Congressional Purpose and Statutory Language of Federal Employment Discrimination Legislation</i> 35 Rutgers L.J. 1179 (2004) .....	38
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>The Canon of Family Law</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 825 (2004).....	10
Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>The Impact of Troxel v. Granville on Lesbian and Gay Parents</i> , 32 Rutgers L.J. 825 (2001) .....	39
John S. Strahorn, Jr., <i>Void and Voidable Marriages in Maryland and Their Annulment</i> , 2 Md. L. Rev. 211 (1938) .....	18-19, 27

### Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, Section of Family Law Working Group on Same-Sex Marriages and Non-Marital Unions, <i>A White Paper: An Analysis of the Law Regarding Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Unions, and Domestic Partnerships</i> (2004) .....	10, 34, 35, 36, 39
M.V. Lee Badgett & Marc A. Rogers, Institute for Gay & Lesbian Strategic Studies, <i>Left Out of the Count: Missing Same Sex Couples in Census 2000</i> (2003).....	42
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000).....	10, 20, 22, 28, 29
Div. of Health Statistics, Md. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Maryland Vital Statistics Annual Report 1995</i> (1996).....	16
Div. of Health Statistics, Md. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Maryland Vital Statistics Annual Report 1985</i> (1986).....	16
Div. of Statistical Research & Records, Md. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Final Vital Statistics Tables, Maryland, 1964</i> (1965) .....	16
Equality Maryland, “The Issues: Domestic Partner Benefits,” at <a href="http://www.equalitymaryland.org/domesticpartner.htm">http://www.equalitymaryland.org/domesticpartner.htm</a> (last visited May 30, 2005) .....	40

Ciaran Giles, <i>Spain set to become third country in Europe to ok same-sex marriage</i> , Chicago Sun Times, April 22, 2005, at 39 .....	35
E.J. Graff, <i>What Is Marriage For?</i> (1999).....	23, 29, 36
Hendrik Hartog, <i>Man &amp; Wife in America, A History</i> (2000).....	10, 28
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Statewide Anti-Discrimination Laws &amp; Policies</i> (April 2005), available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/Template.cfm?Section=Your_Community&amp;Template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&amp;ContentID=14821">http://www.hrc.org/Template.cfm?Section=Your_Community&amp; Template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&amp;ContentID=14821</a> .....	38
Sidney M. Norton, U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare, Pub. Health Serv., <i>Interracial Marriages in Maryland</i> , 85 Pub. Health Reps. 740 (1970).....	16, 27
Danya K. Shah, U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (Jan. 23, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf</a> .....	39-40, 42
Tavia Simmons & Martin O’Connell, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Married Couple and Unmarried-Partner Households: 2000</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/censr-5.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/censr-5.pdf</a> .....	42
The Gallup Organization for AARP, <i>Civil Rights and Race Relations</i> (Jan. 2004), available at <a href="http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/general/civil_rights.pdf">http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/general/civil_rights.pdf</a> .....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census 2000 Summary File 1 (SF-1) 100-Percent Data</i> , “Maryland: All Counties: PCT14: Unmarried-Partner Households By Sex of Partners,” at <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov">http://factfinder.census.gov</a> .....	42
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>MS-3: Interracial Married Couples: 1980 to Present</i> (Sept. 15, 2004), at <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/hh-fam/tabMS-3.pdf">http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/hh-fam/tabMS-3.pdf</a> .....	23-24
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>MS-3: Interracial Married Couples: 1960 to Present</i> (Jan. 7, 1999), at <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/ms-la/tabms-3.txt">http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/ms-la/tabms-3.txt</a> .....	23-24
Vital Statistics Admin., Md. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Maryland Vital Statistics Annual Report 2002</i> (2003).....	16
Peter Wallenstein, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law – An American History</i> (2002) .....	20, 23, 24, 25, 37
